L5, L2 9lr3307

By: Montgomery County Delegation and Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: March 5, 2009 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission – Transfer of Funds to Prince George's County
4	MC/PG 127–09
5 6 7 8 9 10 11	FOR the purpose of requiring the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, on the request of the County Executive of Prince George's County and only for the period covering certain fiscal years, to transfer to Prince George's County a certain amount of money originating from certain taxes and that is located in certain funds; and generally relating to a transfer of funds from the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to Prince George's County.
12 13 14 15 16	BY adding to Article 28 – Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission Section 6–112 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)
17 18	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
19	Article 28 - Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
20	6–112.
21 22 23 24	NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER LAW, FOR THE PERIOD COVERING FISCAL YEARS 2010 AND 2011 ONLY, ON THE REQUEST OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, THE COMMISSIONER SHALL TRANSFER TO PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$76,000,000 FROM MONEY



1	TOTT A TO	ODICINIAMEC		TO A STEECH		A CLA TRICKS	ACCECCANTE		TA
1	THAT	ORIGINATES	FROM	TAXES	LEVIED	AGAINST	ASSESSABLE	PROPERTY	$\mathbf{I}$

- 2 PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY AND THAT IS LOCATED IN ONE OR MORE OF THE
- **3 FOLLOWING COMMISSION FUNDS:**
- 4 (1) THE ADMINISTRATION FUND;
- 5 (2) THE PARKS FUND; AND
- 6 (3) THE RECREATION FUND.
- 7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 8 June 1, 2009.